could and would competently testify to the facts set forth 
herein.

2.  My Firm has been actively involved in the 
chapter 11 cases of the Boy Scouts of America, et al. (the 
“Debtors”) since February 18, 2020 (the “Petition Date”).

3.  My Firm represents approximately three-
hundred and twenty-three (323) clients who have filed 
childhood sexual abuse claims against the Debtors 
or other parties that will be subject to a release and 
channeling injunction (e.g., Local Councils and Chartered 

Appendix A

31a

Organizations) once the Debtors’ plan [Bankr.